CiTY OF NEW BEDFORD

- JONATHAN F. MITCHELL, MAYOR
February 18, 2016

City Council President Linda M. Morad and
Honorable Members of the City Council
133 William Street

- New Bedford, MA 02740

Dear Council President Morad and Honorable Members of the City Council:

Over the past year, the City has been working with the Massachusetts School
Building Authority and its selected designer to develop renovation projects at several
elementary schools. I am pleased to inform you that the MSBA has approved window,
door and boiler replacement projects for Carney Academy and the Hayden McFadden
and Pulaski elementary schools. In addition, the MSBA has approved a window and door
replacement project for Gomes Elementary School. The entire set of projects was
approved under the MSBA’s Accelerated Repair Program.

This renovation projects will cost $18,128,896, of which $14,272,763 will be
funded by a grant from the State. Of the remaining $3,856,133, $1,000,000 was
approved for design work in the FY 2015 Capital Improvement Bond. The remaining
$2,856,133 is included in the FY 2016-2020 Capital Improvement Program.

I am submitting for your approval a LOAN ORDER appropriating Eighteen
Million, One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety-Six ($18,128,896)
Dollars for accelerated repair projects at Cammey Academy, Hayden McFadden
Elementary School, Casimir Pulaski Elementary School and Alfred J. Gomes Elementary
School and further amending the order passed January 8, 2015, and amended July 16,
2015, to provide that the $1,000,000 portion of such order allocable to school projects
shall be allocated to such accelerated repair projects.

ou for your consideration

133 WILLIAM STREET ¢+ NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740 + TEL. (508) 9792.1410 +» Fax (508) 991.6189




CITY OF NEW BEDFORD
CITY COUNCIL

February 25, 2016

AN ORDER APPROPRIATING $18,128,896 FOR ACCELERATED REPAIR
PROJECTS AT CARNEY ACADEMY, HAYDEN MCFADDEN ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL, CASIMIR PULASKI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND ALFRED J.
GOMES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND FURTHER AMENDING THE ORDER
PASSED JANUARY 8, 2015 AND AMENDED JULY 16, 2015 TO PROVIDE
THAT THE $1,000,000 PORTION OF SUCH ORDER ALLOCABLE TO SCHOQL
PROJECTS SHALL BE ALLOCATED TO SUCH ACCELERATED REPAIR
PROJECTS.

BE IT ORDERED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BEDFORD
AS FOLLOWS:

That the City appropriate the amount of Eighteen Million One Hundred Twenty-Eight
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Six ($18,128,896) Dollars for the purpose of paying
the costs of the following accelerated repair projects, including the payment of all costs
incidental or related thereto (the “Projects™):

Project
School Project Budget
: Amount
Sgt. William H. Carney Replacement of Windows, $4,952,071
Academy Doors and Boilers
247 Elm Street, New Bedford
Hayden McFadden Elementary  Replacement of Windows, $5,585,891
School Doors and Boilers
361 Cedar Grove, New Bedford
- Casimir Pulaski Elementary Replacement of Windows, $2,978.813
School Doors and Boilers

1097 Braley Road, New Bedford

Alfred J. Gomes Elementary Replacement of Windows and $4,612,121
School - Doors

286 S. Second Street, New

Bedford

which proposed repair projects would materially extend the useful life of the schools
and preserve assets that otherwise are capable of supporting the required educational
program, and for which the City has applied for a grant from the Massachusetts School
Building Authority (“MSBA”), said amount to be expended under the direction of the
School Committee. To meet this appropriation the Treasurer with the approval of the




Mayor and the Committee on Finance is authorized to borrow said amount under
M.G.L. Chapter 44, Chapter 70B, or pursuant to any other enabling authority. The
City acknowledges that the MSBA’s grant program is a non-entitlement, discretionary
program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any project costs the City
incurs in excess of any grant that may be received from the MSBA shall be the sole
responsibility of the City; provided further that any grant that City of New Bedford
may receive from the MSBA for the Project shall not exceed the lesser of (1) seventy-
nine and fifty-eight hundredths percent (79.58%) of eligible, approved project costs, as
determined by the MSBA, or (2) the total maximum grant amount determined by the
MSBA; and provided that the amount of borrowing authorized pursuant to this order
shall be reduced by any grant amount set forth in the Project Funding Agreement that
may be executed between the City and the MSBA; and further that the amount
appropriated and authorized to be borrowed under this order shall be reduced by a
transfer of $1,000,000 of the appropriation and borrowing authority for the repair and
renovation of school facilities authorized by the order of the City Council passed
January 8, 2015 as amended on July 16, 2015, pursuant to the amendment to such
order set forth below; and that the Treasurer is authorized to file an application with
the Municipal Finance Oversight Board to qualify under Chapter 44A. of the General
Laws any or all the bonds and to provide such information and execute such
documents as the Municipal Finance Oversight Board may require for these purposes;

FURTHER ORDERED, that the order of the City Council passed January 8, 2015
and approved by the Mayor on January 12, 2015, as amended by the order of the
City Council passed July 16, 2015 and approved by the Mayor on July 17, 2015, is
hereby further amended by removing the last paragraph thereof and replacing it
with the following:

“That $1,000,000 of the $4,970,000 appropriation and borrowing authority under
this order allocable to the repair and renovation of school facilities shall be
allocated for the purpose of paying $1,000,000 of the costs of the Accelerated
Repair Projects at Carney Academy, Hayden McFadden Elementary School,
Casimir Pulaski Elementary School, and the Alfred J. Gomes Elementary School,
which projects are to be funded in part by a grant from the Massachusetts School
Building Authority, all as set forth in the order of the City Council with respect to
such projects dated the date of this amendment.”




NEW BEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS JASON DeFALCO

CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER
PAUL RODRIGUES ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

HEATHER EMSLEY
455 COUNTY STREET EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF
NEW BEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 02740 HUMAN CAPITAL SERVICES
www .newhedfordschools.org KIMBERLI A. BETTENCOURT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF
{508) 997-4511 Fax {508) 991-7483 SPECIAL EDUCATION & STUDENT SERVICES
BARRY RABINQVITCH, Ph.D.
INTERIM BUSINESS MANAGER
PIASUEEUR?NKTIE%JEIT\:iIr'D' “We are committed to developing a community of learners who SONIA WALMSLEY
are academically proficient, demonstrate strong character and

ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS &
exhibit self-confidence.” FAMILY WELCOME CENTER MANAGER

MEMORANDUM

[

To: Mayor John Mitchigll 21l
From: Dr. Pia Durkin W
Superintendent (
Date: February 9, 2016
Subject: Request Consideration of a Loan Order 120 Fund Accelerated Repair Projects at Four

Efementary Schools

The Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA) at their January 27, 2016 Board of Directors
meeting gave authorization to execute Project Funding Agreements (PFA) for four New Bedford
Elementary Schools under the auspices of the Accelerated Repair Programs (ARP). The renovation
projects for the four schools wili consist of window and door replacements at all schools, as well as boiler
and HVAC improvements at three of the schools.

Schoal Project Project Budget

Amount

Sgt. William H. Carney Academy Replacement of Windows, Doors $4,952,071.00

247 Elm St, New Bedford and Boilers

Hayden McFadden Replacement of Windows, Doors $5,585,891.00

361 Cedar Grove, New Bedford and Bollers

Casimir Pulaski Elementary School Replacement of Windows, Doors $2,978,813.00

1097 Braley Rd, New Bedford and Boilers

Alfred J. Gomes Elementary School ~ Replacement of Windows and Doors $4,612,121.00

286 S. Second Street, New Bedford

Please consider this memorandum a request for the submission of a loan order to the City Council
for four projects which will total $18,128,896.00. Under the Accelerated Repair Program, the MSBA will
reimburse the City for up to $14,272,763.00, which will result in a local share of up to $3,856,133.00. Of
that amount, $1 million was previously appropriated for the Accelerated Repair Project in the Fiscal Year
2015 Capital Improvement Bond, meaning that an additional $2,856,133.00 would be required for long-
term financing. It is my understanding that the Fiscal Year 2016-2020 Capital Improvement Program
Inctudes this amount.

A copy of the MSBA award letter is attached.

Thank you for your consideration.

. ¢ The New Bedford Public Schools do not discriminate on the basis of age, gender, race, color, religion, ethnicity,
' national origin, disability, sexual orientation, ancestry, homelessness, gender identity or gender expression.




Massachusetts School Building Authority

Deborah B, Goldberg Maureen G. Valente John K. McCarthy
Chairman, State Treasurer Chief Executive Officer Executive Director / Deputy CEQ
January 27, 2016

The Honorable Jonathan F. Mitchell, Mayor
City of New Bedford

133 William Street

New Bedford, MA 02740

Re: City of New Bedford, Alfred J. Gomes Elementary School, Casimir Pulaski
Elementary School, Hayden-McFadden Elementary School, Sgt. William H. Carney
Memorial Academy

Dear Mayor Mitchell:

I'am pleased to report that the Board of the Massachusetts School Building Authority (the
“MSBA™) voted to approve the Proposed Accelerated Repair Project (the “Proposed
Project”) for the City of New Bedford (the “City™) for a window/door replacement
project at the Alfred J. Gomes Elementary School, a window/door and boiler replacement
project at the Casimir Pulaski Elementary School, a window/door and boiler replacement
project at the Hayden-McFadden Elementary School, and a window/door and boiler
replacement project at the Sgt. William H. Carney Memorial Academy.

The Board approved an Estimated Maximum Total Facilities Grant of $13,625,656,
which does not include any funds for potentially eligible owner’s or construction
contingency expenditures. In the event that the MSBA determines that any owner’s
and/or construction contingency expenditures are eligible for reimbursement, the
Maximum Total Facilities Grant for the Proposed Project may increase to $14,272,763.
The final grant amount will be determined by the MSBA based on a review and audit of
all project costs incurred by the City, in accordance with the MSBA’s regulations,
policies, and guidelines and the Project Funding Agreement. The final grant amount may
be an amount less than $13,625,656.

Pursuant to the terms of the MSBA’s Accelerated Repair Program, the City has 90 days
to acquire and certify local approval for an appropriation and all other necessary local
votes or approvals showing acceptance of the cost, site, type, scope and timeline for the
Proposed Project, Upon receipt of the certified votes demonstrating local approval, the
MSBA and the City will execute a Project Funding Agreement, which will set forth the
terms and conditions pursuant to which the City will receive its grant from the MSBA.
Once the Project Funding Agreement has been executed by both parties, the City will be
eligible to submit requests for reimbursement for Proposed Project costs to the MSBA.

40 Broad Street, Suite 500 © Boston, MA 02109 ¢ Tel: 617-720-4466 © Fax: 617-720-5260 www.MassSchoolBuildings.org



Page 2
January 27, 2016
New Bedford Accelerated Repair Project Funding Agreement Board Action Letter

We will be contacting you soon to discuss these next steps in more detail, but in the
meantime, I wanted to share with you the Board’s approval of the Proposed Projects for
the City of New Bedford for a window/door replacement project at the Alfred J. Gomes
Elementary School, a window/door and boiler replacement project at the Casimir Pulaski
Elementary School, a window/door and boiler replacement project at the Hayden-
McFadden Elementary School, and a window/door and boiler replacement project at the
Sgt. William H. Camey Memorial Academy, and the Board’s authorization fo execute a
Project Funding Agreement for this Proposed Project.

Sincerely,

e . N d;ﬁ‘"‘? //”" o i
(:,5).',4 “‘«,ﬁ/j /é /’7/{%:% £
/ ohn K. McCarth
/‘)Executive Director._.
Cc: Legislative Delegation

Linda M. Morad, President, New Bedford City Council

Joshua Amaral, Vice Chair, New Bedford Schoo! Committee

Dr. Pia Durkin, Superintendent, New Bedford Public Schools

Dr. Barry Rabinovitch, Business Manager, New Bedford Public Schools

Debra Travers, New Bedford Purchasing Agent

Andrew B, O’Leary, Assistant Business Manager, New Bedford Public Schools

John Lemieux, Owner’s Project Manager, The Vertex Companies, Inc.

Glenn Gollenberg, Designer, The S/L/A/M Collaborative
File: 10.2 Letters




Total Project Budget

New Bedford Public Schools : a
Casimir Pulaski Elementary School vaoams
Ve i T XU TratT
the Basls of Estimated Total
Total Project Budget: AN costs assoclated with the Facliitios Grant or Otharwisa | Basis of Tetal Total
roject are aubject to 963 CMR 2.16(5} Estimated Budget Ineligibte . Faoliitles Grant Faclitites Grant’
DPM Fogshilt; $9.930] i ,330)
5 Fe: Sty 320,264 Y
[Enr. & Sila
[Gihar 35,60}
[Feasibility Study Agreement Subtotal E e 94| a0 b i { 3 3YSoft Cost Relmbursemen
E=l'd et Excluded
s e e E — uded
i ot " Ineligible Lharefore nat
Consiruction Gonfrac! Documenls 522,
il 57 ;
[Govtatruction Soitras! Admimlisiration $182 680 i Natinchy
Closeoul $14.100) F
[Extre Saryicas 3
|Reirtburszhle & Olier Senices = o with Saft Gost Cap
Gost Estimates [Estd Budget
[ ReveiS) M
Pamiltting
[Cwner’s InsuRneo
[Cthar Administadive Costs
[Administration Subtatal : i
[Basle Horvices
TG
Censiuelion Conbatd Docintutls §115.842! b Jf Ellgible minus Reimbursatle is negalive, Theh ne exelusion is applled.
[ Biddin, 36557 -¥f Eligahle minus Reimbursable Is poslive, then the valus is entered inta the
Consinuction Gortract Adminisiration 345 B89 i link “Sait Costs that sacesd 20% of Constn Cost™ In the Ixeligible calumn,
=reer $4.371 2l
enices
Daslc Services Subtotal X Construction BUagel 3z 2raais
OPM Sarvices ir___OPM Fee @ 10.00%
Gonstuciion festh Bazic Sevices e e T
iningy {ovar mimmm) 55,000, Extra Servicas 2
Qiker Rofmbursatle Costs ] B i i
| Hazarions Matorials 330,600} Designer Setvices ... Eligible Fees Total % af Canglr Dsgy Fee @ 15.G0%
Geofeth § Gao-Eny. Baale Sarvieas : S ErIHEA:
Y Exira Serviters i
Waltanga
Trafic Shides
Architectural Engineering Subtoial
Fre-Construction Services £
Deslgner  SALAM Collaboretive
Land/Eullding Purchase 3 CostEst  WJ Associales
i Faes | [ Direct Scaf et coat uzro footage _dimct cost/sl ot ‘miu gastial
—ﬂﬁa_ foes _ 7 inum Sorefront & Camo 525,992 Fr ] e AL, = g ]
Site Acquisition Subtotal : i i minum Windowa & Somo 190,384 21625 ] 4
e : ilndenz Tetal 5225358 2.855]
o Budget
mzzw _msu Balhar Tetal 351,208 150,332 R
Isurance ©
GHP_Cotl [Tata) Dimect Sasts & T P 1
[Mivision 1 - Esnaral Requiremenis. $529.420! = .
[DNvision 2 - Exd Condiliens 5556854 Accotiated Seape asaac cost jrars foolage |esmos casbisl ehup cont iy coalst
Diviilon 3 - Copcrats | enk & 5751 1| ZE TE TR
Enwn m. ﬁo | iz, Domo s2,4%0) ] e 3
= 100 ¥
Divizion 6 - YWreods, Plastics and Compusites 333,378 i ty «Mﬁ% “ e
[Division 7 - Thetmes ard Moisiurs Fratection 5157, 535,000 3 & moim)| [FEem
Divislon 5 » Opanings 53.341, el wel vt e winowy 1 3 ; 7
[Divialen 9 - Finlshes $13,660| - g 5
B R T e aod bioching € whiow S15a78 1 [T
Diviskon 11~ Equipmurk - punin§ srioe = 1 clesr ]
Divislon 2 » Fumiafinga EFE : L s )
Diciion 13 - S G X andal scresnn 554,476 2967 T Gt
[Bivizion 14 - Corveyi o “ e[ ff docs cark S = : )
DRBIan Tl B usloations [doar secu 61500 3 TR ]
Divizion 22 - Plamb] o [Rdier shesies 6.4 3763 R 5 T
Divialan 23~ HVAC 565,705
Diviaton 251 rated FaZomation | Toty] Arsod wied Windows & Doons: gl 23RS A Ry MR R
Dhvisian 26 = Elecirical 355,260}
Division 27 - Canmunicalicns $S0.300} ”._.Hqsz_ix 250 1 X
[Diviclon 28 - Elecironic Safely and Seei) 108l oory 51500 1 ]
iMuicion 35 - Eadtiveiork e pgiades S2.160) 1 I Y]
T < i .10 1 04 40573
Oiin (2« Eietur Inprevermarts Gotrts 8500 i TEE R
Construciion Bodaet 0 PSRN wovteul Bl Rooml 339,300 [l fes ‘ b IT
: ; [Edoctricnl 1AGA Talle) Roorms) a5 1 &

Rav. 2 Jan2012 Page 1of2



Rav. 2 Jan 2012

Total Project Budget

New Bedferd Public Scheols 015
Caslmir Pulaski Elementary School 2020
“BEIpe TIEME EXCIRISH VAT
the Basls of Estimated Tatal
Total Project Budgef: All costs asrociated with the FaciPax Grant or Basis of “_.uol .._.cﬂ_
project are subject to 953 CMR 2.16{5) Estimated Budpol Ineligibia Faclittes Gmant' Faclfles Grant
{Communoations dire alem ayatem) 38800 1
Eioder raom gaiv, Eta 516,300 A[RBSRERAH)
_ _ fatal Azzorintvd Rallar FIGA560) 130352 [
[Attemates Subtotal® ;
ol Axwocbrbed Gasty 1]
Foees
Testing Services $15,000| | Wiladew Gosts |
Ballar Gosts I
Oler Caxts (Maling & Ma e
Nisc. Project Costs Subtotal B e 30 on Butigst Costs R F
i | |
FFEE Suietal il 30

[Saft Costs that exreed 20% of Conatn Cost
Froject Budget

Board >=§a_._ub=o_._

Total Construcion Contingan:
Total Gvwner's Confinget
Potentlally Eligible Constuction Contingen

._,ﬂw:uaﬁ:—_p- Eligiible Contingen
Reimbursement Rate

Total Prajact Budget

rd o Project Manaer of the Cl of PulenM Elementan
B304 o hia preflminaly ravlow codtain budgel, cost mnd harver, s extive Tatof o SR, coat 3 e horms
y alble for Tha MSBA. Nor 0 Htermn avay be ekof Al project budger, coxtand scope
Ko ahall be subject to Aulhcly. g0¢ the Inils 3alo discreifon nhether any such Instaet eont ant The NIBA
iy .
1 mackLn % ol
Araencmenl. Maximum Facties alty SUGQEL rvison the tme of
Amupcimond, :
2z 3,20 of | 201 guldeines of the Authrity, or lransfer af funds from either e Crmey
o ‘pudgel Xy whether by
by Ine MERA

Page 2 of 2

D L]



Rav. 2: lan2012

City of New Bedford
Hayden Mcfadden Elementary School

Total Project Budget

112012016

T otal Project Budget: All cokte asseclated with the
project are subject to 963 CHIR 2.16(%)

(OPH Fo. Stud)

SEOI RS ERCIUaa et
the Basts of Estimated Total

Tutal

FaclMles Grant or Baxls of Total
Estimated Budget Ineligibla FaciNties Grant’

2E Foasiit;

$9.530
5105.088| s

v, & Site

|Qthar
Feasibility Study Agreement Subtotal

Lopal Fees

ﬂu:u&:naeaﬂn%unnqca_!ﬂ

51 #15,000;

ngmaﬂnia Coniract Adwiitisiration

Clesmout

[Exira Sorvices

[Reinburseblo & Other Survita

Cost Extimmtes

[Advertl!

Pariliting

Cwner’s InSUANCS

Cther Adminkstradive Costs
dministration Sublotal

Basic Suniees

HE
Capsinsetion Capiract Documonts

| Bictaing

Consirischion Gontra e Adminisirafion

Cjassoul

asic 5

Bas|c Servicas Subiotal

[ArchitacturalEngincering Subtotal
Pra-Cormiruetion Services:

Land/Building Puizhase

gl Feras

Recoiding fees

Site Acquisition Subtotal

Carstruction Bi it

GHP_Comiingent

Dtvision 1 -~ Gemral Rar ents

[DivTElon 2 - Ei CondHicne

[Civision 3 - Conciele

Divisiare 4 «

Division 5 Motals

Divigion & - Woods, Plastics and Compositaes

Division 7 - Thermal and Meislure Protecion

Division B - Dperl

Dlvisior G - Finishes.

Division 1G - Speciaties

Divizion 11 - Equipmant

Divielan 12 - Furnishings

Giviston 13 - 5 el Og!.anmn:

Civistan 14 - Coime;

Civision 21 - Fire 5) on

Ghviakon 22 - Plumbi

[Division 26 - Elecrical

Divigion 27 « Communications.

[Civision 2B » Electronic Safety and Secu|

[Division 31 - Earlhwartc

Division 32 - Extaiior Improvenseris

Division 33 - Utlilies,

[Construction Budget

Page1al2

Faciliiles Grant’

sun Cost Retmbursement
Estd Bueiget Exhedod

IEaligiblp therefore nat Ind
Not incluged inihia caloulalion Cwrera Contingenacy
ER R TRR gL, Tolat Sigite SoR Cants

Canstruction Gosts assoclated with Solt Cost Gap Calculstion
Eat'd Bud ...m—,_._hﬂ_

Na# Sofl Cost Allawance
5 S5t Relimburcable Soft Cost

-|f Efglble mirws Reimbursa
-If EEglble mimus Reimbursa) wsitive, the
line *Soft Cests Ihat excaad 20% of nu:m—_.: Cast” in ihe religibie column

Conatruciian Budget
|OFM Sarvices Elighla Faen_Total % of Consir
Beric Servicos

Exira Services

OPM Foe @ 10.00%

Eliglale Fees Talul % of Constr Osgr Fee 2 15.00%

T bt

Designer Survces
[Basic Services
[Extra Servicas

Desalgner  SLIAM Collabuxative
Goal Eat <.._uuunun=nu

[Wogd ‘windiees




Total Project Budget

City of New Bedford 22016
Hayden Mcfadden Elementary School B
RAETFORT
tha Hasls of Estimated Tatal
Taotal Project Budget: All cests acsoclated with the Facliities GrhE &f
project ara subject to $53 CMR 2.16(5} Estimatad Budget Inelighbli

>=m:.n—mu m_.gnnn ?

T

sres.Tel| 1

Cap G
Comstiuztion Budget
Eligible Gortalr Cont Cap @

Canstruction Budget i
Ellgfble Soft Coxt Can @05% &

prepared by the MSBA laoad o previded by tra Onmers. o ther Clty the Hayden

Baaadan Tovk, i howave, tams
which way ot which buiget, coal amd i 1he HSAA, All project budgel, cost and scupe
Eﬁl!ln&«nsas.:la;u-s;s:!& ana any woat dnd sotpa fuma on chgitla for The WSBA
e ae inedgLis

mrasimum i thu Picjoc Funging. T ilirera7nd DB D 1o MIBA, At e tine of PF Bid
n..a._nx_ i, U ECUmEDed Maxhmum Feciiles Meawtmum Tolsl o oowrunt for any olihe
Amement,
2. Pumuenl o Sertion 3.20 of e Project| any tha
or Ine Constnuctan BES...&S%E!IIE-.;-..I 7y the Aulrority ¥ s dy. All cosks are aujecttn
by thu MSEA,

Rav. 2 Jan2012 Page 2of 2




Rev. 2: Jan 212

Total Project Budget

New Bedford Public Schools
11202016
Alfred J, Gomes Elementary School
tha Basls of Estimated Total
Tatal Project Budget: All vosts assoclated with the Eacllities Grant or Baals of Total Total
project are subject to 963 MR 2.16(5) Estimated Budget Inefipiie Facllittes Grant' - Faclifties Srant®
QPN Faasihit; 33,31 (]
[ASE Faasihiily Si $EC.1
Epv. & Sfa
[Olfrar 35.000]
[Feasibility Study Agraement Subtotal b
Lepal Fees 515,000} $15,000
ign De
Consiyuciion Gontract Documents 20|
| Evécldling $7.320}
Censtnicion Contract Adminfstrtion $192.580)
Closaout $14.100]
|Extre Sarvicws
Relmbursable & Olfar Services
Cost Estitiales
vertising
Pammitiin
Owner's Insurance:
[Other Adminlsirative Costs
Administration Subtotal
[Basic Services i
[Cosstruchion Contrect Docurtails $139, 386
34,003}
[Construction Contraci Adaristration $56,624
Clesgout
OrVees
Basic Servicas Subiotal
|Consiuctiorn le:
i 5,000}
[Cther Roimparsdbls Cosla
[Hazardons Malerals 330,600
Gaolach & Geo-Erv.
Za
Pratiands

Traffic Studios

ArchRecturalEngineering Subtotal
ion Services

Land/Bullding Prehase,

ralsal Fees

Toen
[Site Acquisition Subtotal
[Consinuction Butiget

[GHP_Fea

GNP _Insurance

[GMP_Cordi

[Division 1 » General uiramends

[Dlvigion 2 - Exeting Condiliof:

Division 3 - Cariela

Divizlon 4 -

Divlalan 5 - Matals

Divialon & - Wooda, Plastics gnd Compasites

Cviaian 7 - Thermal and Moksture Protactian
5

Civialan 8- Of

[Division S - Finishes

[Division 10 - clallies

Division 11 - maa

[Division 12 - Futrishi

Division 13 - Spectal Construclion

Divialon 14 - Corva)

‘Difviaion 21 - Eile Sy lan

Civiaion 22 - Phumbil

[Division 23 - HYAG

[Bivislon 25 - Inlegried Aulomallon

Diyision 25 - Elecirical

Civiglan 27 « Cammunicalions

Divicicn 2R « Eleciionic Salety and Secwal

Divisien 31 - Earfwork.

Divisicn 32 - Exteriar Imaraveinania

[Civislon 33 - Liililies:

Construction Budget

Page 1612

Soft Cast Relmbursement
Est'd Budget

Eat'd Budget ..

loEM Senvices
Haslc Services
Extra Sesvicws

Deslgnat Services
Besle Servias
Exra Sonicen

Conatruciion Budgat

fan
-Adrinisimlich
AT Servicas
Miecellaneaus Proj Coste

ot frc

«If Ekgible mirus Relmbur: o exclurian is appled.
-If Efigib¥a mims Relmbwsable m posilive, Ihen the value is eftarad into the:
line “Saft Conls hal excead 20% of Canstn Gast” in e Inaligikle columr

ible Fees Totl % of Comalr___OPM Fee £ 10.06%

Ellgible Fees Tolal % of Sonstr ¢ Fee @ 15.00%

[Gyp Bomid

| Jairt Senlonts

[Vinda! Scraenn & Inauleled matalpansd
ol poorm work:




Total Project Budget

New Bedferd Public Schools
AMred J, Gomes Elementary School 120/2016
DS IO R EXEIUR TVar

tha Basls of Estimated Total
[Total Praject Budgat: All costs associated with the Basls of
ahun» are subject to 963 CMR 2.16{5)

Total Tatal

Faelltiles Grant® Facliftles Grant’

cantingency Gap Calculations
Construction Budget
Eligibie Cansir Conl Gap & 5%

‘Cormslructian Budgel
[ENlgible Soft Cost Cap @ 0.5%

froparid by (r MEAA Based ana po e Alfred J. Gome Elemer
t doiemined i GBSO anL, AL, N doctmert doss et rfatn m e, xhvastiva B of ofl urdoe, s reed ncope s
¥ e MEBA, Horbs it e, cost and EE%E&AEE%
Hiviaw A iy, nd Wi 2y 2uch udoel, coal g
ome ara Inckglth
1. 1he Proje ny patentiolly o pubject ta pervitrer myd otk By INa MEEA. AL e troe of PFA Bl
Amandont, Maximum Fociities Masimum o ot 10 any M5EA
Amenment.
2. Pumuzl mep = o
mibjort lo revicar b the fudhasity ¥ sucss coats. ara elfglble for Aulnodly, AT coals wdl
by thil RASEA,

Rev. 2 Jan 2012 Fago 2ar2



Total Project Budget

Neaw Bedford Public Schools
William Camey Memorial Academy N2u20S
T SRy TS EXETRE 1Yor
tha Basls of Estimated Total
Tatal Project Budget: All costs aspoclated with tha Facilitles Grant or: Basls of Total Total
sject are subject to 963 CMR 2,16{3} Estlmmated Budge? Ineftgible Fasllies Grant' Fasliiles Grant!
OEM Foasial $9.930)
ASE Frasibilf) $B3.547|
Env. & Sitg
[Othar 5000 -
Feasibility Study Aafeement Subtotal : R foh 7 501t Cost Relmbursemant
Eatd Budgel o uied
2l Feas 515,000 515,000/ it i
lasign D ant Inaigible tharefara nat
| Gerstrugtion Conireel Documents 522260 ] |

i $7,320]

[Censtrucfion Gortreg] Adpumistration $192,630) ot inchuded in His calculation Qwrers Contingancy
Closeaut $14,109] Total Eligibla Soft Casis
[Extra Sorvives
[Reimburseile & Other Serices i Construction Costs associated with Soft Gost Cap Calculation
Cost Estimates ; : Est'd Bus Conslruction Couts Categary
[paiverilsin] z -CM Preconsiructian aarvicas
[Parmiting -Cansirueiian Cost
[Ownet's INSURNCE Nat inch, Comslruction Cantirgency
Other Adminlsirative Costs T'otal Gonsinuction Cost

dministration Subtetal 257;380}1 S ;340 5 SoRt Cast Allovance

0 Reimbumable Soft Cest
[Baslc Jervices

T FA|Elgibte minus Reimiwsable

Consiniction Gonlract Gommants 5163,085| . -f Eligible mhius Reimbursabla tHar no exclusion is applied.

& 59,558 z . Eligible rlms Reimburszhle # posive, fon he value is snlered inio e
Constniction Garrad ARSI 569,707 | 1 jires "Soft Cosls Ll axcewd 0% of Contn Gost” Inthe Ingligikle colwmm.
Clogeaut =E]

o’ =3
[Bastc Gorvices Sublotal R Conslrugiion BUGGE] 53]
0PI Sarvdees Eligible Fees_Total % of Conelr  OPM Fee @ 10.00%
Coratruclios o [Basic Senicea ; 2 £ f
[Prinfing {over minimur) §5000 ; =xim Senices it
Ollrer Rofmblryaple Costs
[Hazardon Matersls $30,000 : e e i |Designar Services Eliglle Faes_Tolal %oof Consle  _Dsg'r€ee 6 15.00%
Gaoloch & Gea-Env. Hask Services g :
2 Extra Sorvivas
Wollards
Trafic Studies
rehitecturalEngineering Subtotal
[Pre-Conalruciian Services
Designer  S/L/AIM Collaborative
LanciEsiding Purchase Costfst W) Associates
lsal Fees 1 1 Dirtct Soope. ‘ot cosl Tog divact costist ‘meiem tost ‘i coatla
Recorditg Tees i jumium Etoreirort & Demo: $456,53) 1] 7 z TIFEE)
Sita Acquisition Subtota] 7 uninm Cutalral & Dettra s139.545} 601 i ki o
Inuem Wt ows & Dema. 570,147 8,14
Cereiruction Budgat Windows Tobal 55163543 11,613} ool R ik
GHP Fae
[EMF_Insurance FETTE ToE
i [Boiir Torah R AL AT E TS
Division 1 - Gonar: Reguirements 5348503 [Totar Gicwct Goxts 5 i | R T
Divigion 2 - Existing Condions. $524,149,
Divielon 3 - Goncrele Autaruated Sto) 510 oot ™ o oo ] wa cosvel
Diviglon 4 - [| e bwiadows & 4o - $500.253 1241 %
Division 5 - Wetals i {mise $15:2060, Et o] G
Divislan & - Woods, Plastics ard COmposiies SBE,748 D dors) = 3 T 74
u!-t:w.._.:!._ﬁ_ ‘and Moisture Frotection 5118.552| $08.4401 e daai |
Civiakan 8- Opers $1.264.655 )
iviafon @ - Finiehes 351520 it © ndors e e = : S
[Civialan 30- Sgeciallies i 55.500] thodes ‘SA00.930) [5 ] D] o
Wﬁ”n”“__m“miﬁ. ok - dal=ccen Si50.550] [T o
Civeion - P ol e o o[ iy : -
eI e Sedloms I municetlons Fioor xecrly] S1.50) 3| 5003 i
Chvislon 21 - rra (Relnwtad door eontael o 52.400| 2] TEEr H eS|
Civistan 22 - Flumbi A nd (3 louvers 511.840) [ B e ] S e ]
Grivi: -
ﬂgn_ﬂnw._ﬂhn e $419.650) otal Az rtad Windaws 31202550 T2.415] O [ GO 10 | R Fis ol
[Division 26 « Elecirical 50010
Division 27 - Communications ﬂnumn Nﬁaﬁ.i& jjef 1
Bivicion 98- Elacionke Sataly and Secul Lol oo 290 1 L2501
Divigfon 31 - Earihwork d EES L AR AL o)
Divition 92~ Exlerios im| s ectical (AT Yol oo 22,8501 A A A LT 2575)
iz 33 —UGes [Elecirizal (fiursn frea weve branch cicul 2.0} 4| 26} AT
Construction Budgel e 5 ; lnc. Demo (iolet o) 2500 1| S| i 7 250l
4 R Ch) | 3 G|

Rev. 2: Jan2012 Page10f2



Rev. 2. Jan 2012

Total Project Budget

gﬂ E-gzagzu_ﬂinii _lﬂlgpilﬂﬂn‘_s-i

Thla by
on this prefiminary mylew, cersin budget. cost and
maz

Nerb ﬂ.&,u.&g-pl! e
¥

e MEBA _z_E _un_gnn-rnﬂ.u:nﬂn_i-!n-

pcdoned budge. coat ana 820pe Rema aua knakiglide for relmbursamnent

ot and ceraln

|nedude thy polenially elipibie comtingancy faada A 19 Aubjoct o revhew and aud asw—‘amb. Al Ume of iw_n
)-:I-E-_ID the Eximeled Muaimum Facilites Srant and _-I Z!E-E-_qul Faciiny Grenl it ba agjusied to ancound

brmiled ard cppr ¥

<f funsts fram eilher lho Ov

u.v.a._-.__swun_guhnn_s.nil

‘@ tha Gonstrucllan contingeney ta alizar bisdget Ilue Rems shall | Y the Authailly
by the MEBA.

roste  Andhosity, _Enunﬂlnga_mﬂ_b.!_rs_llu:n__

Page 20f2

New Badferd Public Schools
Witliam Garney Memorial Academy nzyzns
“BESFS TERTE EXAG ST Trany 1
ihe Basls of Estimated Tolal
Tatal Project Budget: All costs assotlated with the of Basls of Tata) Tatal
-|eroject are subject to 953 CMR 2.16(5) Estimated Budget Inellgible Faclliles Grant’ Faclitins Grant' ,
b 335500 1 T P
et {BicTier Roa $43.400] 1 [EENACRT e W77 |5 STB R
I ] mws_a_ oo 15,00 T A 1 RS P e 4
180 Ewiiehi 5600 4 i Tt Pt 1127 B W R AL oy
[12] [ mfh!ﬂ_—n‘s Na# Branch e eults| S2.40] A 7o ]
[Elwctrionl (eez cuticts) w560 aff 00 AT}
Foes . ] okecirical support wor 511,200 3t 000.51;
._.omE._ Services 315,000 [Gommuaizatian fira eiam 38,800, AR NR R, ] MsdE e
cedModiiars o} (berien} 3150260/ T
Q__ww ot Casts & Mol
Mise. Project Costs Subtotal $0 Htotl Associrivd Balint [ smsne] 127.594] ] £ f 56
F:
| 1 1 A3 plmted Cexts ez z2 5 LT R B ) B ]
T
EFSE Subiotal 50, [ Total Windom Costs 1__%2.408:304) | T $3.136.E99| 4
[Total Boiler Custs: F722. 314 1 1 5941628 - |
S0k Costs that exceed 20% of Constn Casl
Project Butget |omtruction Busgwt Costs Tarsre] 27544 2054 e
Board Authorization
mnu_m of Estimnated Total Facilities maa_ it
Nn__._._w_._an_,_._m._..» Ratel .3 mm.*
IR
(Contingency Gap Catewlations.
Camstiiction Budget
Ellghle Constr Gont Cap @ 5%
. |canstruction Budget
q p@
evlowal o Clly of e Yiliam Camey



